


NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 

SlTE INVESTIGATION INFORMATION 

1992 w incorporate remedy revlson ' Tne remed al deign was flna lzed In 1995 and remedial construct on staned n 1996 The remedlal constrdctlon was completed In 1999 
US EPA approvea the f nal c ose o ~ t  repon In Oclooer 2000 Tne maln features of the remedy are conta nmenl of me landfl by a penmeter slurly wall ana by capp ng on top. 

1. SITE NAME 

Hooker - !02nd Street Landfill 

removal of contam~nated offsrte so11 and rlver sedlments and ~ t s  consolldatlon under the cap pump and treat of the contam~nated ground water relocatton of the slorm water dra 
restoration of aquatlc plants In the embayment area The landfill 1s currently under the long term operatton and rnalntenance that Includes pumplng of leachate from the landfill lo 
the Love Canal Treatment Facility for lreatment before disposal into the City sewer 

~- ~ 

2. SITE NUMBER 

932077 

a. Area-16.5- acres b. Completed: ( x )  Env. Property Assessment ( )  PSA ( )  SI ( )  ESI ( )  IRM (x)RIIFS (x )  Construction ( x )  0 8 M  ()Other 

5. REGION 

09 

9. HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSED (Include EPA Hazardous Waste Numbers) 

F002 Chlorobenzene, F022 and FOZSTetra, penta 8 hexa Chlorobenzenes, F027 Z4.5 Trichlorophenol. KO71 Brine sludge from mercury cells in the production of chlorine, 
KO73 

Chlorinated Hydrocarbon. PO96 Phosphine, KO43 2-6 Dichlorophenol, etc. including various other organic and inorganic industrial wastes. 

3. TOWNlClTYNlLLAGE 

Citv of Niaaara Falls 
6. CLASSIFICATION 

CURRENT I 2 1 PROPOSED I 4  1 MODIFICATION 

10. ANALVTICAL DATA AVAILABLE 

a. (x)Air (x)Groundwater (x)SurfaceWater (x)Sediment (x)Soil (x)Waste (x)Leachate (x)EPTox ()TCLP 
b. Contravention of Standards or Guidance Values: The concentrations of the Contaminants contravened the ground water standard. Also the guidance values of soil 

and sedlments were contravened. 

4. COUNTY 

Niaaara 

7. LOCATION OF SlTE (Attach U.S.G.S. Topographic Map showing slte location) 

a. Quadrangle Tonawanda West b. Site Latitude -43-4'- 26"- Site Longitude -78- 57'- 0"- 

c. Tax Map Number($ 174.07 - 1 - 2 d. Site Street Address 102nd Street. South of Buffalo Avenue. Niagara falls, NY 14302 

8. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SITE (Attach site map showing disposalkampling locations) 

The site is located east of G M n  Park along the bank of Niagara River. The site is lisled in the EPA National Priority List. Hooker Chemical Company ( later acquired by Occide 
orporation ) used the site to dispose approximately 77.000 tons of hazardous waste. The disposal of hazardous wastes caused ground water contamination and migration of th 
contaminants into the Niagara River via ground water and storm water discharges. This caused the river sediments become contaminated in the embayment and other areas o 
river along the stte. Federal and State suits were filed against Hooker in 1979. This site and the adjacent Olin 102* Street site were combined as a single site for listing on the 
National Priorities Lisl. The two comoanies worked tooether on all remedial activities. The RllFS was ComDleted in 1990. The ROD was also issued in 1990 and later amended 

11. CONCLUSION 

The remedial action is complete and the containment system is in place. Contaminated off-site soils and contamlnated sediments have been 
removed and contained on-site. Migration of contaminated ground water is being controlled. Leachate from the site is collected and treated 

at the Love Canal Treatment Plant before disposal. The US EPA has approved the final construction report and the effectiveness of the remedy 
is being monitored. Since the site is under long-term OBM. the reclassification to 4 Is justifled. 

a. lnstilutional Contmh (IC) Required7 IX jY (JN b. If yes, idenliw OeedRestriction. Libra 2993, page 77,  recorded JanuaIy 25, 2WO c. Am there ICr in place and verified7 

12. SlTE IMPACT DATA 

a. Nearesl Surface Water: Distance 0 fl. Direction South Class A Special- 

b. Groundwater. Depth -5 to 1 0 f l .  Flow Direction South ( )Sole Source ( )Primary ()Other High-Yield Aquifer 

16 

/ 
i-- 

Date 

c. Water Supply: Distance 1 0 , 0 0 0 t t  Dlrectlon West Active (x )Yes ( )No 

d. Nearest Building. Distance -500- R. Direction East Use Residential 

Anthony J. Sylvester. Env. Spec. I. BHSC, DER Robert L. Marino. Director, BHSC, DER ......................................................... 
Name, Title, Organlzatlon Name. T~tle, Organization 

e. Documented fish or wildlife mortality? ( l y .  (x )N 

f. Impact on special status fish or wildlife resource? ( ) y  (x )N 
g. Controlled Site Access? (x. )Y ( I N  

h. Exposed hazardous waste? ( ) y  (X )N 

i. If proposed Classification is 2. Priority? ( ) 1 ( ) 2 ( ) 3 

EPA ID #-NYD980506810- HRS Score 

13. SITE OWNER'S NAME 

Occidental Corporation, Contact: George W.Luxbacher 
Director and Project coordinator 

14. ADDRESS 

Glenn Springs Holdings. Inc. 
2480 Fortune Drive. Suite 300 
Lexington, KY 40509 

I S .  TELEPHONE NUMB 

(859) 543-2159 


















































